
        

 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors Cullwick (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

Barker, D'Agorne, Daubeney, Doughty, Douglas, Fenton, 
Fitzpatrick, Hollyer, Kilbane, Perrett, Warters and 
Widdowson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 2 July 2019 
 

Time: 6.00 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
PLEASE CAN MEMBERS NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE NO SITE VISIT 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is by 
5:00pm on Monday 1 July 2019. Members of the public can speak on 
specific planning applications or on other agenda items or matters within 
the remit of the Committee. 
  
To register, please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting on the 
details at the foot of this agenda. 
 
 



 

Filming or Recording Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be filmed 
and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public speakers who 
have given their permission. This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors and 
Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This includes the use 
of social media reporting e.g. tweeting.  Anyone wishing to film, record or 
take photos at any public meeting should contact the Democracy Officer 
(whose contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of Meetings 
ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both respectful to 
the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcas
ting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf 
 
 
 

3. Former Civil Service Club and Agricultural Land to the North of 
Boroughbridge Road, York [14/02979/FULM]  (Pages 3 - 42) 
 

Residential development of 266 dwellings with associated access, public 
open space, landscaping and infrastructure [Rural West York Ward] 
 
This matter is reported to Planning Committee following the recent 
submission of an appeal against non-determination to the Secretary of 
State by the applicant. Members are requested to consider this report at a 
special meeting due to the urgency of the matter, as the appeal is to be 
determined by a Planning Inspector by way of a public inquiry that will 
follow an accelerated timetable. As part of the appeal process the Local 
Planning Authority (LPA) is required to submit evidence in explanation of its 
assessment of the application. Whilst jurisdiction to determine the 
development proposal now rests with the Secretary of State and not the 
Council, it is necessary for the LPA to determine how it would have been 
minded to determine the application so that Officers can present that case 
for the LPA at the Inquiry. 
 

4. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

Democracy Officer 
Angela Bielby  
Contact details:  

 Telephone: 01904 552599 

 Email: a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Offic
[...]
ement 

WSI  written scheme of investigation  

VAS  vehicle activated signage  

VOA  Valuation Office Agency 

WHO  World Health Organisation 

Page 2



COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 2 July 2019  Ward: Rural West York 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Upper Poppleton Parish Council 

 
Reference: 14/02979/FULM 
Application at: Former Civil Service Club and Agricultural Land To The North 

Boroughbridge Road York   
For: Residential development of 266 dwellings with associated access, 

public open space, landscaping and infrastructure 
By:  Miller Homes Ltd 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date:  1 March 2019 
Recommendation: Approve subject to Section 106 Agreement 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This matter is reported to Planning Committee following the recent submission of 
an appeal against non-determination to the Secretary of State by the applicant. 
Members are requested to consider this report at a special meeting due to the 
urgency of the matter, as the appeal is to be determined by a Planning Inspector by 
way of a public inquiry that will follow an accelerated timetable. As part of the appeal 
process the Local Planning Authority (LPA) is required to submit evidence in 
explanation of its assessment of the application. Whilst jurisdiction to determine the 
development proposal now rests with the Secretary of State and not the Council, it is 
necessary for the LPA to determine how it would have been minded to determine the 
application so that Officers can present that case for the LPA at the Inquiry.   
 
1.2 The application was registered on 8th January 2015. The application proposed 
271 dwellings, access, public open space, landscaping and associated infrastructure. 
Following consultation and negotiation with the applicants the application was revised 
on 7th March 2017. The revised application reduced the total number of dwellings 
proposed to 266. A second round of public consultation followed. 
 
1.3 The 
[...]
illing landowner and is controlled by a national house builder.  
  
3.4 A significant factor for those objecting to development of this site is congestion, 
due to the site’s close proximity to the already congested northern ring road. Other 
common concerns raised in objecting to the site’s development include: lack of a need 
for housing on this site or reference to ‘overdevelopment’; loss of Green Belt; 
insufficient services and amenities to support new development (lack of education 
provision/nursery space/healthcare); loss of sports facilities and open space. Officers 
consider that the issues raised through consultation including concerns over transport 
impacts and the provision of community facilities could be dealt with as part of 
detailed local planning policy for the site which will set out the requirements for the site 
masterplan including suitable access requirements, provision of public transport and 
the provision of local facilities including education provision. 
 
3.5 In addition to complying with Policy SS7 for the site allocation the scheme requires 
assessment against the following policies of the emerging Local Plan -  
 
3.6 To be consistent with policy H4 (Promoting self and custom housebuilding), 
strategic sites are required to supply at least 5% of the dwelling plots for sale to self 
builders or small/custom housebuilders subject to appropriate demand being 
identified. Evidence of demand is held through the Council’s Self Build and Custom 
House Building Register. 
 
3.7 The application for ST2 is set to deliver of 266 homes and therefore, to be policy 
compliant with policy H5 (Gypsies and Travellers), is required to provide up to two 
pitches for gypsies and travellers either on-site, through the provision of alternative 
suitable land or through a commuted sum payment for off-site provision. 
 
3.8 Policy H9 (Older Persons Specialist Housing) requires Strategic Sites (over 5ha) 
to incorporate the appropriate provision of accommo
[...]
ports provision within the Rural West or Acomb 
Wards identified by the Playing Pitch Strategy and which are compliant with section 
11 of the CIL regulations 2010 . 
 
Highway Network Management  
 
3.29 The Transport Assessment was last updated in 2016. Although the LHA 
accepted the modelling contained within the TA at the time, it is important to note that 
the York Central site was not considered as part of the committed developments 
considered within the analysis undertaken in 2016. 
 
3.30 York Central has since been approved (outline) and detailed modelling work was 
undertaken to assess the impacts of York Central on the corridor and development 
mitigation measures to address impacts on private vehicle and bus joinery times. 
These works include Network Capacity Enhancements to upgrade and improve 
junction design. 
 
3.31 As the proposed development is located on the A59 corridor, which also provides 
the main access route to/from York Central, the LHA requires an updated Transport 
Assessment to assess the impact of the proposed site taking into account local 
development sites (Cobalt and British Sugar, already included and York Central).   
 
3.32 As a number of mitigation measures on the A59 corridor will be supported by 
contributions from York Central, it is considered that the most appropriate mitigation 

Page 13



measures for the proposed development should focus on reducing car travel to and 
from the site by making other modes of travel more attractive. 
  
3.33 Vehicle tracking will also be required prior to agreeing the design of access 
roads. 
 
3.34 Contributions are requested for improvements to bus services to and from the 
site - to the frequency of service no.10 (Poppleton-York-Stamford Bridge) in evenings 
and on Sundays, two new high quality bus stops on the A59 and two stops of Millfield 
Lane to be upgraded. Subject to additional analysis of impact of development traffic 
on bus journey times on the A59 contributions may also be
[...]
ocal Plan and in advance that, the 
Neighbourhood Plan retains the Green Belt boundaries used in the DLP 2005. 
The view of the Local Planning Authority is that at this time the site be regarded as 
Green Belt.  
 
4.4 It is the Local Planning Authority’s position that until a Local Plan for York is 
adopted, development management decisions relating to proposals falling within the 
general extent of the Green Belt are made on the basis that the land should be treated 
as Green Belt.  As such Green Belt policies set out in the NPPF apply to the 
determination of the application.  NPPF paragraph 133 states that the essential 
characteristics of Green Belts are their openness and their permanence.  
Development of the site would conflict with such characteristics. 
    
4.5 Having regard to NPPF paragraph 145, the development proposed does not fall 

Page 18



within any of the categories of new buildings which are exceptions to inappropriate 
development in Green Belt. The proposed development therefore represents 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt.  
 
4.6 NPPF Paragraph 143 explains that inappropriate development is, by definition, 
harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved except in very special 
circumstances. Paragraph 144 says when considering any planning application, local 
planning authorities should ensure that substantial weight is given to any harm to the 
Green Belt. 'Very special circumstances' will not exist unless the potential harm to the 
Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness and any other harm resulting from the 
proposal, is clearly outweighed by other considerations.  Whether there are such 
circumstances will be assessed at the end of this report, following consideration of 
other material planning considerations.  This approach is consistent with policy 
PNP1 of the neighbourhood plan. 
 
4.7 The emerging Local Plan, which has been submitted for examination identifies the 
site for housing.  There is a comprehensive ev
[...]

through a S106 agreement.  These include financing to improve the frequency of bus 
service 10 on evenings and weekends, new bus stops on the A59 and Millfield Lane 
(including shelters and real time displays), and an improved pedestrian crossing over 
the A59.  A condition will require dwellings have facilities for charging electric 
vehicles.      
 
Site access 
 
4.23 The primary vehicular access is proposed onto the A59 via a three arm traffic 
signal junction.  The access would have adequate visibility.  A pedestrian crossing 
facility will be included in the design to provide access to the relocated bus stops.  It 
may be that a bus priority lane is desirable at the traffic lights to prevent bus delay.  
The applicants are in agreement in principle to accommodating this if necessary 
(subject to further modelling).  Each scenario can be covered through a suitably 
worded planning condition. 
 
4.24 The access points onto Millfield Lane will only serve up to 30 houses; there will 
be no route through the site for vehicles.   
 
Impacts on the network 
 

Page 22



4.25 For the purposes of assessing the developments impact on the local highway the 
transport assessment factored in development of the British Sugar site (and the 
undecided application for 130 houses on the opposite side of the A59) and worked on 
the basis of 300 houses at the application site. 
 
4.26 The assessment estimated the following number of car trips from the 
development. 
 
      Average  Worse case 
 
AM peak (between 8 and 9am) 164 vehicles 219 vehicles 
PM peak (between 5 and 6pm) 194 vehicles 250 vehicles 
 
4.27 The assessment estimates that: 
  
• Approx. 55% of traffic from the site would use the A1237, with the majority 

 then travelling south towards the A64. 
• Approx. 45% of traffic would travel on the A59 towards York, with the majority 

continuing onto Water Lane and Poppleton Road. 
 
4.28 Traffic movements at the peak time and the anticipated impact on the network 

[...]
by the 
NPPF) to refuse this particular application on the basis that it would prejudice the 
plan-making process.  
 
4.62 Whilst determining this particular proposal would not prejudice the Local Plan 
process on its own, the effect individually or cumulatively of allowing other 
development in the general extent of the Green Belt (in advance of the emerging plan 
being adopted) which would be so significant, that to grant permission would 
undermine the plan-making process, would require consideration on a case by case 
basis in any other forthcoming schemes. 
 
4.63 There are outstanding objections to the removal of the Green Belt designation 
form the site and its allocation for housing. The objections reduce the weight that can 
properly be attributed to the emerging plan. However, even taking that into account 
and recognising that it is a matter of planning judgment the officers consider that there 
are very special circumstances justifying development now. 
 
4.64 It is also necessary to consider whether this proposal cumulatively with other 
relevant developments that could be brought forward would be of such a scale that it 
should properly be considered through the local plan process, rather than by 
determination of this individual planning application, in order to avoid prejudicing the 
emerging Local Plan by predetermining decisions about the scale, location or phasing 
of new development that are central to an emerging plan.  
 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The officers report explains how the scheme, subject to conditions can be NPPF 
compliant, in particular with regards to the impacts on the highway network and 
promoting sustainable travel, residential amenity, biodiversity, flood risk and 
drainage, archaeology and there are mechanisms to provide adequate infrastructure 
needed to support the development. 
 
5.2 The site is considered at this time to remain within the general extent of the Green 
Belt.  However, it has been assessed as to not serve the purposes of the Green Belt 

Page 30



(as defined in the NPPF) and it is considered that there are very special 
circumstances that would clearly outweigh any harm to the Green Belt. Further, there 
is no case for refusing the scheme on prematurity grounds.  
 
5.3 On the basis of the merits of the case, it is considered that should a formal 
recommendation have been made to Planning Committee, it would have been one of 
approval subject to appropriate conditions and planning obligations incorporated 
within a section 106 agreement.   
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:  That at the appeal officers recommendation is as 
follows - 
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 
 

a. Completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure off site contributions towards 
affordable housing and sports facilities.  The affordable housing payment will be 
for 3 dwellings and the amount calculated as the difference between the transfer 
price and the market value of the approved dwellings.  The off site sports payment 
would be used at Clarence Gardens Bowls Club and the development of York 
Hospital Bootham Park pitches. 
 
b. The conditions outlined in the officer’s report (and any update) 

 
(ii) The Assistant Director be granted delegated powers to finalise the terms and 

details of the Section 106 Agreement  
 
Recommended conditions are as follows :-  
      
Time 
The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: To ensure compliance with Sections 91 to 93 and Section 56 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by section 51 of the 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
Approved plans 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following plans, unless otherwise approved by the Local Planning 
Authority:- 
 
811105-100-01 - Site location Plan  
 
0199-100-01 Rev E - Site Layout Plan 
0199-100-04 Rev A – Planning Layout 
2694-101 – Landscape Layout 

Page 31



0199-100
[...]
alculated as per Part G 
of the Building Regulations). 

• A reduction in carbon emissions of at least 28%. 
 
Reason: To fulfil the environmental objectives of the NPPF and supporting the 
transition to a low carbon future, and in accordance with policies CC1 and CC2 of the 
Publication Draft Local Plan 2018.  
 
Amenity 
The residential accommodation shall be constructed so as to achieve noise levels of:  
 
a) 30 dB LAeq (8 hour) and 45dB LAmax inside bedrooms at night (23:00 - 07:00 hrs)  
b) 35 dB LAeq (16hour) in all other habitable rooms during the day (07:00 - 23:00 hrs).  
 
The internal noise levels shall be achieved with all windows shut and other means of 
acoustic ventilation provided.  
 
Reason: To protect the amenity of residents, in accordance with paragraphs 127 and 
180 of the NPPF. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Jonathan Kenyon Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551323 
 

Page 40



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

24 June 2019

1:2409

14/02979/FULM

Former Civil Service Club and Agricultural land to the north of Boroughbridge  

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Please can Members note that there will be no Site Visit
	3 Former Civil Service Club and Agricultural Land to the North of Boroughbridge Road, York [14/02979/FULM]
	Former Civil Service Club Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 2 July 2019 

Present Councillors Cullwick (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Barker, D'Agorne, Daubeney, 
Doughty, Douglas, Fenton, Fitzpatrick, 
Hollyer, Kilbane, Perrett, Warters and 
Widdowson 

  

 

9. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. Cllr Ayre declared a 
personal non prejudicial interest as a member of the Civil 
Service Sports Club. No further interests  were declared. 
 
 

10. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 
general matters within the remit of the Planning Committee. 
 
 

11. Former Civil Service Club and Agricultural Land to the 
North of Boroughbridge Road, York [14/02979/FULM]  
 

Members considered a major full application from Miller Homes 
Ltd for a residential development of 266 dwellings with 
associated access, public open space, landscaping and 
infrastructure at the Former Civil Service Club and agricultural 
land to the north, Boroughbridge Road, York. 
 
The Senior Solicitor gave a legal update in which she explained 
that the matter was reported to Planning Committee following 
the submission of an appeal against non-determination to the 
Secretary of State by the applicant. Members were requested to 
consider the report at the meeting due to the urgency of the 
matter, as the appeal was to be determined by a Planning 
Inspector by way of a public inquiry that would follow an 



accelerated timetable. As part of the appeal process the Local 
Planning Authority (LPA) was required to submit evidence in 
explanation of its assessment of the application. Whilst 
jurisdiction to determine the development proposal rested with 
the Secretary of State and not the Council, it was necessary for 
the LPA to determine how it would have been minded to 
determine the application in order for Officers to present that 
case for the LPA at the Inquiry. It was noted that the application 
site was in the Green Belt and that time extension expired on 1 
March 2019. 
 
The Development Management Officer outlined the scheme 
noting the layout, housing mix, access, landscaping and 
surrounding land uses. An update was given, explaining the 
change in the content of the Section 106 agreement, additional 
conditions, details of further representations and comments 
from a neighbour. In response to a Member question he 
explained that colleagues in Education had advised that Manor 
CE Academy intended to extend the school by 36 places and 
the triangle of land opposite the school had been allocated for 
the school expansion. 
 
In answer to questions raised by Members, the Assistant 
Director for Planning and Public Protection clarified that: 

 In terms of the City of York Council (CYC) position, there had 
been multiple consultations and the preferred position was 
outlined in the Local Plan that had been submitted.  

 The clear advice from two Planning Barristers was that this 
was a modest site in terms of scale for the city and it would 
not undermine the process in terms of maturity. 

 Concerning the age of the assessment data and whether 
they remained relevant (for example the Ecology assessment 
being carried out in 2016), Officers felt there was sufficient 
information from the Applicant and CYC itself to inform the 
Committee’s decision. With reference to the 2016 Ecology 
survey, the Ecology Officer explained that surveys were 
taken on a case by case basis and she noted the reasons for 
this. She added that during a site visit the previous week, the 
site was overgrown, however there was no substantive 
information to affect the decision. Highways Officers clarified 
that the highways assessments, based on 2016 surveys 
(which included the British Sugar site) were still considered to 
be valid. 

 



Officers answered further questions raised by Members, noting 
that: 

 There were two vehicle access points. The bollard on Millfield 
Road had been removed and would be replaced with a 
camera. 

 In respect of the effect of the development on the doctors 
surgery, on a strategic level there had been consideration on 
a city wide level with Public Health and NHS colleagues. 
Services and local utilities would progress as the Local Plan 
progressed. It was noted that these were not planning 
matters in themselves for consideration. 

 The number of car charging points could be considered by 
Members. 

 The building guidelines were compliant with policy CC2. 

 Regarding the offsite contributions to gypsy dwellings and 
pitches, CYC may have to acquire a site  for the pitches as 
they would require communal facilities. 

 The CEMP was for consideration at that meeting. 

 The site included in the neighbourhood plan consultation 
followed the Local Plan consultation. 

 The cycle and pedestrian network connected beyond the site 
but not into the city and the committee could only request 
from the developer to do what was reasonable. 

 It was not possible to include a contribution to the cycle 
network in the Section 106 agreement as this was included in 
the British Sugar planning application and it could be added 
through the sustainable travel plan. 

 The York Central traffic modelling was based on a worst case 
scenario on the maximum number of journeys and the report 
noted what would happen without mitigation. The traffic 
modelling for the site was explained. 

 The mix of housing type was supported by studies for the 
Local Plan in which different sites in the city would provide 
different opportunities for different types of housing. 

 Highways officers monitored the travel plans and the 
application would Section 106 funding to undertake traffic 
surveys. CYC would be in charge of monitoring this. 

 
Stephen Winston spoke in objection to the application on behalf 
of a number of local residents living in 15 properties on Miller 
Court. He expressed concern regarding the loss of grade 1 
agricultural land and noted that the development would create 
problems with traffic and access around the school which would 



be exacerbated when the British Sugar went ahead. He further 
noted that there was no more capacity at local schools. 
 
Peter Sheaf, a York resident, requested an additional condition 
to provide a safer cycling infrastructure. He explained that the 
extra car journeys generated would have an impact on air 
pollution and expressed concern regarding the road conditions 
for cycling. He asked that CYC introduce a community 
infrastructure levy. The Assistant Director for Planning and 
Public Protection clarified that there would need to be a Local 
Plan and resulting infrastructure delivery plan to inform whether 
there was a community infrastructure levy. 
 
Lionel Lennox, a local resident, spoke in objection to the 
application. He noted his concerns regarding the impact of the 
development on traffic and the Green Belt. He explained that 
the three Parish Councils had objected to the application based 
on the housing spread in York. He added that there was no 
reason why the land should be taken out of the Green Belt.  
 
Jason Tait, Agent for the Applicant, spoke in support of the 
application. He explained that the site was allocated in the Local 
Plan. He explained that there had been meetings with 
neighbours, Manor CE Academy, the neighbourhood plan group 
and the Parish Councils. He outlined the reasons for very 
special circumstances in provided much needed housing of 
which 30% would be affordable. He explained that the scheme 
included quality design and hoped that Members would see it as 
a positive scheme. 
 
Members raised a number of questions to which Mr Tait 
responded that:  

 The scheme would provide a new affordable housing 
scheme. The affordable housing was currently clustered but 
the applicant would be happy to be flexible with this. He 
added that the affordable housing would be built to exactly 
the same standard as al housing on the site. 

 With regard to sustainability, there were opportunities to 
future proof sustainability and this may include the 
opportunity to look at the non use of cars. 

 The scheme provided a parking space for each residential 
property. 

 Ground source heat pumps had not been investigated.  

 ‘Passive’ housing had not been looked at. 
 



Officers then clarified that: 

 There could be a condition for a scheme for sustainability 
measures.  

 The Planning Inspector would expect that the Local Planning 
Authority put forward proposed conditions for the appeal, 
even  the LPA does not support the application. In the event 
that the Committee does not support the grant of planning 
permission, those would be drafted in line with local policy 
requirements. 

 All sites in the Local Plan had been modelled. 
 
Following debate it was moved and seconded that the 
application be refused. On being put to the vote this motion fell.  
 
The Officer recommendation was moved and seconded it was: 
 
Resolved:  
 
i. That, for the purposes of the Local Planning Authority to 

present the case for the LPA at the Public Inquiry that the 
Committee would be minded to grant permission subject 
to:  

 
a) Completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure off 

site contributions towards –  
 

Affordable housing 

 30% affordable units (80 dwellings) to be provided 
on site  

 
Self build and custom house-building 

 At least 5% of the dwelling plots for sale to self 
builders or small/custom house builders, subject to 
appropriate demand being identified 

 
Gypsy and traveller accommodation 

 The provision of 2 pitches – off site contribution 
amount to be agreed 

 
Education 

 Primary education – contribution of £1,148,931 for 
63 places at Carr Infant & Junior school, with any 
excess to allow future expansion of British Sugar 
school 



 Secondary education – contribution of £899,532 for 
36 places at Manor school 

 Pre-school education – contribution of  £300,927 for 
33 places at a pre-school education provider within 
1.5km of site 

 
Open Space 

 Off site sport contribution of £184,671 - the off site 
sports payment will be used at Clarence Gardens 
Bowls Club and the development of York Hospital 
Bootham Park pitches. 

 
Sustainable travel measures 

 Contribution to improve the frequency of bus service 
number 10 (Poppleton – York – Stamford Bridge) in 
the evenings and on Sundays. Cost estimate 
£80k/year (required over 5 years)  

 Sustainable travel packs £260 per dwelling - to 
include free bus tickets and/or bike vouchers for the 
first occupiers and a contribution to the car club for 
them to provide a car on site 

 Implementation of the proposed Travel Plan 
(includes funding for annual monitoring) 

 
Highways works 

 Improved pedestrian crossing over A59  

 Improved bus stops on the A59 (existing ones to be 
relocated closer to the site with associated crossing 
and footway) and Millfield Lane.  Cost of £30k per 
stop. 

 Bus gate / bus lane for a maximum length of 400m 
(design based on review of queues and bus delays 
which could include bus lanes and gates on either 
side of the new junction to the site or a single 
outbound bus lane bypassing the junction.  Cost 
£480,000. 

 
b) The conditions outlined in the officer’s report  and the 

following additional conditions (as outlined in the officer 
update): 

 
Additional Conditions 
1. At least 10% of the dwellings shall be provided to 

Wheelchair Adaptable/Wheelchair Accessible 
Standards and such provision shall be provided 



across a mix of bed-sizes and tenures.  The details 
of such provision shall be submitted prior to 
construction of the dwellings hereby permitted, 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
and the development carried out in accordance with 
the approved details.   

 
2. The Wheelchair Accessible/Wheelchair Adaptable 

dwellings shall be provided prior to the first 
occupation of the dwellings within that phase or sub-
phase (including a building) within which the 
wheelchair dwellings are located. 

 
Reason:  To ensure the provision of wheelchair 

accessible housing in a timely fashion 
that would address housing need, 
produce a sustainable mix of 
accommodation and provide appropriate 
choices and housing opportunities for 
wheelchair users and their families in 
accordance with Policies DP3 and H3 of 
the City of York Publication Draft Local 
Plan and Paragraph 61 of the NPPF. 

 
 

ii. That Officers be delegated the final working of additional 
conditions relating to electric charging point, planting on 
the site for perpetuity, a scheme for sustainability 
measures, a scattered affordable housing layout and an 
informative regarding cycle routes. 
 

iii. The Assistant Director be granted delegated powers to 
finalise the terms and details of the Section 106 
Agreement. 

 
Reasons: 

i. In order for the Local Planning Authority to determine how 
it would have been minded to determine the application in 
order for Officers to present the case for the LPA at the 
Public Inquiry. 

 
ii. The officer report explains how the scheme, subject to 

conditions can be NPPF compliant, in particular with 
regards to the impacts on the highway network and 
promoting sustainable travel, residential amenity, 



biodiversity, flood risk and drainage, archaeology and 
there are mechanisms to provide adequate infrastructure 
needed to support the development. 

 
iii. The site is considered at this time to remain within the 

general extent of the Green Belt.  However, it has been 
assessed as to not serve the purposes of the Green Belt 
(as defined in the NPPF) and it is considered that there 
are very special circumstances that would clearly 
outweigh any harm to the Green Belt. Further, there is no 
case for refusing the scheme on prematurity grounds.  

 
iv. On the basis of the merits of the case, it is considered that 

should a formal recommendation have been made to 
Planning Committee, it would have been one of approval 
subject to appropriate conditions and planning obligations 
incorporated within a section 106 agreement.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr C Cullwick, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 8.15 pm]. 


